502389416 06/18/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
C. Martin Smith	12/31/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ted J. Brackett
Street Address:	10936 Ayres Ave.
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90064

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13481952
Patent Number:	8185994

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8668248680

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 866-824-8680

Email: david.hong@dhpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID HONG, LAW OFFICE OF DAVID HONG

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2111

Address Line 4: SANTA CLARITA, CALIFORNIA 91386-2111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DCT 0459
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David Hong, Esq.
Signature:	/david hong, esq./
Date:	06/18/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=2012-12-31_assignment_MS_to_TB_F#page1.tif source=2012-12-31_assignment_MS_to_TB_F#page2.tif source=2012-12-31_assignment_MS_to_TB_F#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 030638 FRAME: 0898

IOP \$80,00 1348195;

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, DYNAMIC CLEANING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, ("Assignor"), a Limited Liability Company, organized under the laws of the State of California, U.S., having its principal business address:10936 AYRES AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90064, U.S. is the owner of the following Inventions as shown in the following United States Patent and Applications, which have been recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date	U.S. Patent #	USPTO Recording Reel/Frame
PAINT BRUSH CLEANING DEVICE	29/131,742	10/26/2000	D458,720, issued 6/11/2002	011253/0215
PAINT BRUSH CLEANING DEVICE	10/002,365; 60/245,078	11/1/2001	6,666,925, issued 12/23/2003	012352/0288
PAINT BRUSH AND MAKEUP BRUSH CLEANING DEVICE	10/731,364 1 st CIP	12/9/2003	7086112; issued 08/08/2006	014970/0580
ARTIST BRUSH, COSMETIC BRUSH AND PAINT BRUSH CLEANING DEVICE	29/203,394	4/13/2004	D516257, issued 02/28/2006	015221/0339
HAIRBRUSH, COMB AND MAKEUP BRUSH CLEANING DEVICE	11/225,318 2 nd CIP	9/12/2005	7296319, issued 11/20/2007	017048/0430

WHEREAS, TED J. BRACKETT and C. MARTIN SMITH, ("Assignees") both having a business address at 10936 AYRES AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90064, U.S., were desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Inventions, said Patent application and patents which may be granted and issued in the United States and throughout the world;

WHEREAS TED J. BRACKETT and C. MARTIN SMITH, while as members of DYNAMIC CLEANING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC invented a certain, new and useful invention ("Hairbrush, Comb and Makeup Brush Cleaning Device") for which the following United States Patent Applications have been filed and/or issued into U.S. Patents, which were not separately recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

- a. Serial No. 11/942,701 (filed 19 Nov 2007), issued into U.S. Patent No. 7513006 (issued on 07 April 2009);
- b. Serial No. 12/419,291(filed 06 April 2009), issued into U.S. Patent No. 8185994 (issued on 29 May 2012);
- c. Serial No. 13/481,952 (filed on 28 May 2012);

TED J. BRACKETT and C. MARTIN SMITH were desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said above listed Inventions (a. Serial No. 11/942,701; U.S. Patent No. 7513006;b. Serial No. 12/419,291; U.S. Patent No. 8185994; c. Serial No. 13/481,952), said Patent applications and patents, which may be granted and issued in the United States and throughout the world;

WHEREAS, TED J. BRACKETT, invented a certain, new and useful invention ("Paint Brush Cleaning Device"), for which United States Patent Appl. No. 07/228,139 (filed 04 Aug 1988) was filed and issued into United States Patent No. 4912797 (issued on 03 April 1990); Assignment from Smith to Bracket, Page 1

PATENT REEL: 030638 FRAME: 0899 In consideration of the sum of five dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor DYNAMIC CLEANING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, sold, assigned, and transferred unto said Assignees TED J. BRACKETT and C. MARTIN SMITH, the entire right, title, and interest, to all said Inventions, said Patent Applications and said Patents for the territory of the <u>United States of America</u>, and throughout the world, including any and all foreign rights and Convention priorities in and to said inventions, application, and Letters Patent; said Inventions, application, and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Assignees for their use and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor as if this assignment and sale had not been made; said assignment was executed on or about Dec. 09, 2012 and recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at <u>REEL/FRAME</u>: 029432/0396;

WHEREAS NOW, TED J. BRACKETT is desirous of acquiring C. MARTIN SMITH's entire right, title, and interest in and to said Inventions, said Patent application and patents which may be granted and issued in the United States and throughout the world, which were assigned from DYNAMIC CLEANING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC as noted above; further, C. Martin Smith is desirous of selling and transferring his entire right, title and interest in and to said Inventions, said Patent application and patents which may be granted and issued in the United States and throughout the world to Ted J. Brackett, which were assigned from Dynamic Cleaning Technologies, LLC, as noted above and listed as follows:

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date	U.S. Patent #
PAINT BRUSH CLEANING DEVICE	29/131,742	10/26/2000	D458,720, issued 6/11/2002
PAINT BRUSH CLEANING DEVICE	10/002,365; 60/245,078	11/1/2001	6,666,925, issued 12/23/2003
PAINT BRUSH AND MAKEUP BRUSH CLEANING DEVICE	10/731,364 1 st CIP	12/9/2003	7086112; issued 08/08/2006
ARTIST BRUSH, COSMETIC BRUSH AND PAINT BRUSH CLEANING DEVICE	29/203,394	4/13/2004	D516257, issued 02/28/2006
HAIRBRUSH, COMB AND MAKEUP BRUSH CLEANING DEVICE	11/225,318 2 nd CIP	9/12/2005	7296319, issued 11/20/2007

- a. Serial No. 11/942,701 (filed 19 Nov 2007), issued into U.S. Patent No.
- 7513006 (issued on 07 April 2009);
- b. Serial No. 12/419,291 (filed 06 April 2009), issued into U.S. Patent No.
- 8185994 (issued on 29 May 2012);
- c. Serial No. 13/481,952 (filed on 28 May 2012);

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of five dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor C. MARTIN SMITH, by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee TED J. BRACKETT, the entire right, title, and interest, to all said Inventions, said Patent Applications and said Patents for the territory of the <u>United States of America</u>, and throughout the world, including any and all foreign rights and Convention priorities in and to said inventions, application, and Letters Patent; said Inventions, application, and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee Mr. Brackett for the use and for its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor Mr. Smith as if this assignment and sale had not been made:

Assignment from Smith to Bracket, Page 2

PATENT REEL: 030638 FRAME: 0900 DYNAMIC CLEANING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, Mr. BRACKETT and Mr. SMITH FURTHER AGREE to execute upon presentation any and all domestic and foreign applications describing and claiming said invention without further consideration, and in conjunction, to execute any and all further assignments or other documents that may be required for filing under the International Convention or for recording in patent offices throughout the world.

Dated: /2/3///

Dated: 12 31 12

TED J. BRACKETT

MARTIN SMITH

Assignment from Smith to Bracket, Page 3

PATENT REEL: 030638 FRAME: 0901

RECORDED: 06/18/2013